REGULAR MEETING OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL

October 14, 2024
6:00 P.M.

Open Meeting-President Barbara Hollis

Pledge to the American Flag

Proof of Publication — County Auditor

Approval of September 9, 2024 Regular Council Meeting Minutes
Amendments to Agenda

Approval of Agenda

Acknowledge Receipt of Funds Report

Public Comments

Requested
South Central Regional Airport Authority
Update from Jim Baker

Fire District-Levy Appeal Petitions-Reuben
Cummings

Charlestown Fire

Monroe Twp Fire District

New Washington Fire District

Utica Twp Fire District

Clark County Council
2025 Budget Adoption

Clark County

Binding Units (Jeffersonville Flood Control,
Charlestown Fire, Tri-Township Fire Protection
District, Monroe Township Fire Protection District,
Utica Township Fire District, New Washington Fire
Protection District, Clark County Solid Waste
Management District)

Clark County Commissioners
Emergency Medical Services
Additional Appropriation

1236-30051-030 Contract Services $640,000.00

September 9, 2024

Allowed

Vote




Enhanced GIS Access Services
Additional Appropriation
4964-30051-030 Contract Services

Information Technology Fund
Additional Appropriation
4930-30051-052 Contract Services

Clark County Health Department
93.074 Public Health Prep.

Transfer of Appropriation

From: 8212-11173-071 Group Insurance
To: 8212-30014-071 Telephone

From: 8212-11173-071 Group Insurance
To: 8212-30051-071 Contract Services

93.994 SUID Grant

Transfer of Appropriation

From: 8206-11107-071 Personal Services
From: 8206-30041-071 Printing

From: 8206-11176-071 PERF

From: 8206-20060-071 Supplies

From: 8206-36000-071 Public Training
To: 8206-30051-071 Contract Services

Clark County Sheriff

Firearms Training

Transfer of Appropriation

From: 1156-40014-005 Equipment
To: 1156-30017-005 Training

Clark County Extension

County General

Transfer of Appropriation

From: 1000-40014-023 Equipment
To: 1000-20060-023 Supplies

Clark County Courts

County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-11107-302 Personal Services
1000-11171-302 FICA/Medicare
1000-11176-302 PERF

Reduction of Appropriation
1000-11107-375 Personal Services

September 9, 2024

$1,100.00

$9,000.00

$300.00
$300.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$2,404.00
$190.00
$2,907.00
$2,260.00
$1,287.00
$9,048.00

$20,000.00
$20,000.00

$927.99
$927.99

$104,000.00
$3,100.00
$7,000.00

-$44,000.00




1000-11171-375 FICA/Medicare

1000-11176-375 PERF
1000-11107-376 Personal Services
1000-11171-376 FICA/Medicare
1000-11176-376 PERF

Additional Appropriation
1000-30127-100-302 Jury Pay
1000-30129-100-302 Jury Meals

Transfer of Appropriation
From: 1000-30013-375 Travel
To: 1000-40014-375 Equipment

CASA

CASA-The Voice of Clark
Additional Appropriation
9107-20060-194 Supplies

Clark County Prosecutor

16.588 Domestic Violence Gr.#1
Additional Appropriation
8108-11107-008 Personal Services
8108-11171-008 FICA
8108-11176-008 PERF

Juvenile Detention

Juvenile Diversion Grant Prog.
Additional Appropriation
9159-36001-041 Treatment/Intervention

Juv Det Project Income

Additional Appropriation
4915-20035-041 Medical Supplies
4915-20041-041 Clothing/Linen/Hygiene
4915-20043-041 Food Items
4915-20060-041 Supplies
4915-20064-041 General Janitorial Supplies
4915-30014-041 Telephone
4915-30031-041 Schools & Conferences
4915-30051-041 Contract Services
4915-30054-041 Equipment Repair
4915-30070-041 Nursing Service
4915-30099-041 Physicians
4915-30107-041 Freight
4915-40014-041 Equipment

September 9, 2024

-$3,500.00

-$5,000.00
-$50,000.00
-$4,800
-$6,800.00

$35,000.00
$3,000.00

$800.00
$800.00

$300.00

$25,000.00
$1,913.00
$3,175.00

$80,000.00

$1,000.00
$6,000.00
$25,000.00
$2,000.00
$3,000.00
$1,200.00
$6,000.00
$10,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,400.00
$400.00
$4,000.00




Public Defender

County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-30051-040 Contract Services

SPDSF

Additional Appropriation
4906-11173-040 Group Insurance
4906-30051-040 Contract Services

Clark County Veteran’s Services
County General

Additional Appropriation
1000-11107-027 Personal Services
1000-11171-027 FICA/Medicare

1000-11176-027 PERF

Clark County Coroner
County General
Additional Appropriation
1000-30059-007 Autopsies

Clark County Emergency Management
EMA Donation Fund

Additional Appropriation
4970-20060-039 Supplies

GNCHF EMA Grant
Additional Appropriation
9158-40014-039 Equipment

Clark County Surveyor
Surveyor’s Perpetuation
Additional Appropriation
1202-11107-006 Personal Services

Salary Ordinance
First Deputy Surveyor (effective 11/4/2024)

Transfer of Appropriation
From: 1202-30051-006 Contract Services
To: 1202-20060-006 Supplies

E911 (Request submitted by Auditor for Local
Match)

September 9, 2024

$120,621.93

$20,815.00
$120,621.93

$6,000.00
$459.00

$762.00

$35,000.00

$1,500.00

$5,000.00

$29,999.97

$39,294.74
(current is
9,294.77)

$86.61
$86.61




LIT Public Safety
Additional Appropriation
1170-31018-075 Local Matching

Old Business
A. November meeting date
B.
New Business
A.
B.
Amendments to the Agenda
A.
B.
Reports & Comments

Public Comments
Attorney Comments
Auditor Comments
Council Comments

Adjournment or Recess

September 9, 2024

$78,787.90




