REGULAR MEETING OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL October 14, 2024 6:00 P.M.

0.00 F.M.			
Open Meeting-President Barbara Hollis			
Pledge to the American Flag			
Proof of Publication – County Auditor			
Approval of September 9, 2024 Regular Council Meeting N	Minutes		
Amendments to Agenda			
Approval of Agenda			
Acknowledge Receipt of Funds Report			
Public Comments			
South Central Regional Airport Authority Update from Jim Baker	Requested	Allowed	Vote
Fire District-Levy Appeal Petitions-Reuben Cummings Charlestown Fire Monroe Twp Fire District New Washington Fire District Utica Twp Fire District			
Clark County Council 2025 Budget Adoption			
Clark County			
Binding Units (Jeffersonville Flood Control, Charlestown Fire, Tri-Township Fire Protection District, Monroe Township Fire Protection District, Utica Township Fire District, New Washington Fire Protection District, Clark County Solid Waste Management District)			
Clark County Commissioners Emergency Medical Services Additional Appropriation 1236-30051-030 Contract Services	\$640,000.00		

Enhanced GIS Access Services Additional Appropriation 4964-30051-030 Contract Services	\$1,100.00	
Information Technology Fund Additional Appropriation 4930-30051-052 Contract Services	\$9,000.00	
Clark County Health Department 93.074 Public Health Prep. Transfer of Appropriation From: 8212-11173-071 Group Insurance To: 8212-30014-071 Telephone	\$300.00 \$300.00	
From: 8212-11173-071 Group Insurance To: 8212-30051-071 Contract Services	\$1,000.00 \$1,000.00	
93.994 SUID Grant Transfer of Appropriation From: 8206-11107-071 Personal Services From: 8206-30041-071 Printing From: 8206-11176-071 PERF From: 8206-20060-071 Supplies From: 8206-36000-071 Public Training To: 8206-30051-071 Contract Services	\$2,404.00 \$190.00 \$2,907.00 \$2,260.00 \$1,287.00 \$9,048.00	
Clark County Sheriff Firearms Training Transfer of Appropriation From: 1156-40014-005 Equipment To: 1156-30017-005 Training	\$20,000.00 \$20,000.00	
Clark County Extension County General Transfer of Appropriation From: 1000-40014-023 Equipment To: 1000-20060-023 Supplies	\$927.99 \$927.99	
Clark County Courts County General Additional Appropriation 1000-11107-302 Personal Services 1000-11171-302 FICA/Medicare 1000-11176-302 PERF	\$104,000.00 \$3,100.00 \$7,000.00	
Reduction of Appropriation 1000-11107-375 Personal Services	-\$44,000.00	

1000-11171-375 FICA/Medicare	-\$3,500.00	
	,	
1000-11176-375 PERF	-\$5,000.00	
1000-11107-376 Personal Services	-\$50,000.00	
1000-11171-376 FICA/Medicare	-\$4,800	
1000-11176-376 PERF	-\$6,800.00	
Additional Appropriation	Ф25 000 00	
1000-30127-100-302 Jury Pay	\$35,000.00	
1000-30129-100-302 Jury Meals	\$3,000.00	
Transfer of Appropriation		
From: 1000-30013-375 Travel	\$800.00	
To: 1000-40014-375 Equipment	\$800.00	
CASA		<u> </u>
CASA-The Voice of Clark		
Additional Appropriation		
9107-20060-194 Supplies	\$300.00	
Clark County Programtor		
Clark County Prosecutor 16.588 Domestic Violence Gr.#1		
Additional Appropriation		
8108-11107-008 Personal Services	\$25,000.00	
8108-11171-008 FICA	\$1,913.00	
8108-11176-008 PERF	\$3,175.00	
	·	
Juvenile Detention		
Juvenile Diversion Grant Prog.		
Additional Appropriation	00 000 022	
9159-36001-041 Treatment/Intervention	\$80,000.00	
Juv Det Project Income		
Additional Appropriation		
4915-20035-041 Medical Supplies	\$1,000.00	
4915-20041-041 Clothing/Linen/Hygiene		
4915-20043-041 Food Items	\$25,000.00	
4915-20060-041 Supplies	\$2,000.00	
4915-20064-041 General Janitorial Supplies	\$3,000.00	
4915-30014-041 Telephone	\$1,200.00	
4915-30031-041 Schools & Conferences	\$6,000.00	
4915-30051-041 Contract Services	\$10,000.00	
4915-30054-041 Equipment Repair	\$2,000.00	
4915-30070-041 Nursing Service	\$2,000.00	
4915-30099-041 Physicians	\$2,400.00	
4915-30107-041 Freight	\$400.00	
4915-40014-041 Equipment	\$4,000.00	

Public Defender		
County General		
· ·		
Additional Appropriation		
1000-30051-040 Contract Services	\$120,621.93	
SPDSF		
Additional Appropriation		
4906-11173-040 Group Insurance	\$20,815.00	
±	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4906-30051-040 Contract Services	\$120,621.93	
Clark County Veteran's Services		
County General		
Additional Appropriation		
1000-11107-027 Personal Services	\$6,000.00	
1000-11171-027 FICA/Medicare	\$459.00	
	·	
1000-11176-027 PERF	\$762.00	
Clark County Coroner		
County General		
Additional Appropriation		
	\$25,000,00	
1000-30059-007 Autopsies	\$35,000.00	
Clark County Emergency Management		
EMA Donation Fund		
Additional Appropriation		
4970-20060-039 Supplies	\$1,500.00	
syo zooo des cappines	\$ 1,0 0 0 to 0	
GNCHF EMA Grant		
Additional Appropriation		
9158-40014-039 Equipment	\$5,000.00	
Clark County Surveyor		
Surveyor's Perpetuation		
Additional Appropriation		
1202-11107-006 Personal Services	\$29,999.97	
1202-11107-000 Felsonal Services	\$49,999.97	
Salary Ordinance		
First Deputy Surveyor (effective 11/4/2024)		
	\$39,294.74	
	(current is	
	9,294.77)	
Transfer of Annuaryistian	7,47 T. 11)	
Transfer of Appropriation	ΦΩ <i>(</i> (1	
From: 1202-30051-006 Contract Services	\$86.61	
To: 1202-20060-006 Supplies	\$86.61	
E911 (Request submitted by Auditor for Local		
Match)		
··· /		

LIT Public Safety		
Additional Appropriation		
1170-31018-075 Local Matching	\$78,787.90	
		'
Old Business		
A. November meeting date		
В.		
New Business		
A.		
В.		
Amendments to the Agenda		
A.		
В.		
Reports & Comments		
- · · · ·		
Public Comments		
Attorney Comments		
A 1:4 C		
Auditor Comments		
Commail Commanda		
Council Comments		
Adjournment or Doors		
Adjournment or Recess		